
 
 
 
 

Licensing Panel (Licensing Act 2003 
Functions) 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: 5 August 2021 

Time: 9.30am 

Venue Virtual 

Members: Councillors: , Deane, C Theobald and Simson 

Contact: Penny Jennings 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291065 
penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Electronic agendas can also be accessed through our meetings app available through 
ModernGov: iOS/Windows/Android 
 

This agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 
 

http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/modgov/9nblggh0c7s7#activetab=pivot:overviewtab
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB


AGENDA 
 

PART ONE Page 

 

1 TO APPOINT A CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  

 

 WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS 

2 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the Licensing Committee may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest:  
 

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests; 
(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local 

code; 
(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on the 

matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a 
partner more than a majority of other people or businesses in 
the ward/s affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare  
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other 

interest. 
 

If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer 
or administrator preferably before the meeting. 

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public: To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part Two of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the 
public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

3 APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE (TEN), THE  
CAMELFORD ARMS 30-31 CAMELFORD STREET, BRIGHTON 

5 - 38 

 Report of the Executive Director of Neighbourhoods, Communities and 
Housing (copy attached) 

 

 



 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made on 
the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be raised 
can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fourth working day before the meeting. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
Infra-red hearing aids are available for use during the meeting. If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the receptionist on arrival. 
 
FURTHER INFORMATION 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Thomas Bald, (01273 
291065, email penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s website.  At the 
start of the mee
[...]
rvices@brighton-hove.gov.uk


 

     

     



LICENSING PANEL 
 
(Licensing Act 2003 Functions) 

Agenda Item 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Notification of a Temporary Event Notice under the 
Licensing Act 2003 

Premises: The Camelford Arms, 30-31 Camelford St, Brighton 

Applicant: Mr. Ben Williams 

Date of Meeting: 5th August 2021 

Report of: Director of Neighbourhoods, Communities & 
Housing 

Contact Officer: Name: Emma Grant Tel: 07826 951829 

 Email: Emma.grant@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: Queens Park 

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT 
 
1.1 To consider a notification of a Temporary Event Notice in view of a formal 

objection to it by a relevant person under section 104(2) of the Licensing Act 
2003.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That the Panel consider whether it is necessary for the promotion of the licensing 

objectives of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Prevention of Public 
Nuisance, to issue a counter notice to prevent the event from taking place. 

 
3. CONTEXT/ BACKGROUND INFORMATION & CONSULTATION 
 
3.1 This Temporary Event Notice relates to the time period: 7th August 2021 to 9th 

August 2021.  To extend opening hours as follows (24hour clock): -  
Saturday 07/08/2021 from 01:00 to 03:30  
Sunday 08/08/2021 from 01:00 to 04:00  
Sunday 08/08/2021 from 23:30 to 02:00 on Monday 09/08/2021  

 
3.2       The proposed activities are: 
 

 Proposed Activities 

Sale by Retail 
of Alcohol 

x 

Regulated 
entertainment 

 

Late Night 
Refreshment 

 

 

5



3.3    The area to be covered by the temporary event notice: Camelford Arms, 30-31 
 Camelford Street, Brighton.  

 
3.4 Please see a copy of the Temporary Event Notice attached at Appendix A.  
 

Objections received 
 
3.5 Sussex Police representation on the Temporary Event Notice was made no later 

than 72 hours following receipt of the Temporary Event Notice.  Their objection 
was made on the grounds of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder, and the 
Prevention of Public Nuisance. 

 
3.6 Please see representation letter from Sussex Police attached in Appendix B. 
 
3.7 A map detailing the location of the premises is attached at Appendix C. 

 
3.8 The current premises licence can be viewed at Appendix D. 
  
 
4 COMMENTARY ON THE LICENSING POLICY 
 
4.2 The following extracts from Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing 

Act 2003 are considered relevant to this application and numbered as they 
appear in the Guidance: 

 
General 

 
7.2  The system of permitted temporary activities is intended as a light touch 

process, and as such, the carrying on of licensable activities does not 
have to be authorised by the licensing authority on an application. Instead, 
a person wishing to hold an event at which such activities are proposed to 
be carried on (the “premises user”) gives notice to the licensing authority 
of the event (a “temporary event notice” or “TEN”).  

 
 7.6 The police or Environmental Health Authority (EHA) (“relevant persons” for 

the purposes of TENs) may intervene to prevent such an event taking 
place by sending an objection to the licensing authority, which the 
licensing authority must consider on the basis of the statutory licensing 
objectives and decide whether the event should go ahead. A relevant 
person may also intervene by agreeing a modification of the proposed 
arrangements directly with the TENs user (see paragraph 7.36). If a 
relevant person sends an objection, this may result in the licensing 
authority imposing conditions on a TEN but only where the venue at which 
the event is to be held has an existing premises licence or club premises 
certificate. When giving a TEN, the premises user should consider the 
promotion of the four licensing objectives. The licensing authority may only 
otherwise intervene if the statutory permitted limits on TENs would be 
exceeded (see paragraphs 7.15-7.22 of the Guidance). 

 
 7.7 A TEN does not relieve the premises user from any requirements under 

planning law for appropriate planning permission where it is required. 
 

6



7.28  If the licensing authority receives an objection notice from the police or 
EHA that is not withdrawn, it must (in the case of a standard TEN only) 
hold a hearing to consider the objection unless all parties agree that this is 
unnecessary. The licensing committee may decide to allow the licensable 
activities to go ahead as stated in the notice. If the notice is in connection 
with licensable activities at licensed premises, the licensing authority may 
also impose one or more of the existing licence conditions on the TEN 
(insofar as such conditions are not inconsistent with the event) if it 
considers that this is appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. If the authority decides to impose conditions, it must give 
notice to the premises user which includes a statement of conditions (a 
“notice (statement of conditions)”) and provide a copy to each relevant 
party. Alternatively, it can decide that the event would undermine the 
licensing objectives and should not take place. In this case, the licensing 
authority must give a counter notice. 

 
Police and environmental health intervention 
 
7.32  The system of permitted temporary activities gives police and EHAs the 

opportunity to consider whether they should object to a TEN on the basis 
of any of the licensing objectives. 

 
7.33  If the police or EHA believe that allowing the premises to be used in 

accordance with the TEN will undermine the licensing objectives, they 
must give the premises user and the licensing authority an objection 
notice. The objection notice must be given within the period of three 
working days following the day on which they received the TEN. 

 
7.34  Where a standard TEN was given, the licensing authority must consider 

the objection at a hearing before a counter notice can be issued. At the 
hearing, the police, EHA and the premises user may make 
representations to the licensing authority. Following the hearing, the 
licensing authority may decide to impose conditions which already apply to 
an existing premises licence or club premises certificate at the venue, or 
issue a counter notice to prevent the event going ahead. As noted above, 
there is no scope for hearings in respect of late TENs and if objections are 
raised by the police or EHA in relation to a late TEN, the notice will be 
invalid and the event will not go ahead. 

 
7.35  Such cases might arise because of concerns about the scale, location, 

timing of the event or concerns about public nuisance – even where the 
statutory limits on numbers are being observed. The premises user who 
signs the form is legally responsible for ensuring that the numbers present 
do not exceed the permitted limit at any one time. In cases where there is 
reason to doubt that the numbers will remain within the permitted limit the 
premises user should make clear what the nature of the event(s) is and 
how they will ensure that the permitted persons limit will not be exceeded. 
For example, where notices are being given for TENs simultaneously on 
adjacent plots of land it may be appropriate for door staff to be employed 
with counters. In each case it is important that licensing authorities and 
relevant persons can consider whether they believe that the premises user 
intends to exceed the 499 person limit, or will be unable to control or know 

7



whether the limit will be exceeded. Where the planned activities are likely 
to breach the statutory limits or undermine the licensing objectives, it is 
likely to be appropriate for the police or EHA to raise objections. 

 
7.36  However, in most cases, where for example, alcohol is supplied away 

from licensed premises at a temporary bar under the control of a personal 
licence holder, (such as at weddings with a cash bar or small social or 
sporting events) this should not usually give rise to the use of these 
powers. 

 
Modification 
 
7.37  As noted above, the police or EHA (as “relevant persons”) may contact the 

premises user to discuss their objections and try to come to an agreement 
which will allow the proposed licensable activities to proceed. The TEN 
can be modified (for example, by changing the details of the parts of the 
premises that are to be used for the event, the description of the nature of 
the intended activities or their duration). The other relevant person has to 
agree for the modification to be made. There is no scope under the 2003 
Act for the modification of a late TEN. 

 
Applying conditions to a TEN 

7.38  The 2003 Act provides that only the licensing authority can impose 
conditions to a TEN from the existing conditions on the premises licence 
or club premises certificate at the venue. The licensing authority can only 
do so: 

 • if the police or the EHA have objected to the TEN; 

 • if that objection has not been withdrawn; 

 • if there is a licence or certificate in relation to at least a part of the 
premises in respect of which the TEN is given; 

 • and if the licensing authority considers it appropriate for the promotion of 
the licensing objectives to impose one or more conditions. 

7.39  This decision is one for the licensing authority alone, regardless of the 
premises user’s views or willingness to accept conditions. The conditions 
must be notified to the premises user on the form prescribed by 
regulations. 

 
 
 
5. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 

 
Financial Implications: 

 
5.1 The licensing Act 2003 provides for fees to be payable to the licensing authority 

in respect of the discharge of their functions. The fee levels are set centrally at a 
level to allow licensing authorities to fully recover the costs of administration, 
inspection and enforcement of the regime. 

8



 
 Finance Officer Consulted Michael Bentley Date: dd/mm/yy 
 

Legal Implications: 
 
5.2 The lic
[...]
- 31 CAMELFORD STREET 

BRIGHTON 
BN2 1TQ 

Does a premises licence or club premises certificate have effect in relation to the premises (or any 
part of the premises)? If so, please enter the licence or certificate number below. 

Premises licence number 1445/3/2012/LAPREV 

Club premises certificate number  

If you intend to use only part of the premises at this address or intend to restrict the area to which 

this notice applies, please give a description and details below. (Please read note 3) 

 

The event will not include the rear yard of the pub which will be closed to the public for most of 

the TEN, but we are requesting an extension in this TEN for that area, to cover the hours the 

premises are open, so that it may be used by the staff during breaks. Currently, the hours of use of 

the yard are limited by the Premises Licence (essentially closing it daily at 21:00 onwards ) - 

hence the need to include the back yard in this TEN so that it can be used after 21:00 hours by 

staff only. 

Please describe the nature of the premises below. (Please read note 4) 

 

Public House 

12



3 
 

Please describe the nature of the event below. (Please read note 5) 
Extended opening hours 

 

Friday 06TH August through to Monday 09th August 2021. 

To extend opening hours as follows (24hour clock): - 

Saturday 07/08/2021 from 01:00 to 03:30 

Sunday 08/08/2021 from 01:00 to 04:00 

Sunday 08/08/2021 from 23:30 to 02:00 on Monday 09/08/2021 

 

In addition, extension of use of the rear yard for staff use only as detailed above from 21:00 on 

Friday 06/08/2021 to 03:30 on Saturday 07/08/2021 and from 21:00 Saturday 07/08/2021 to 04:00 

on Sunday 08/08/2021 and from 21:00 Sunday 08/08/2021 to 02:00 Monday 09/08/2021. 

Members of the public will not have access to the rear yard after 21:00 on Friday 06/08/2021 until 

the TEN ends. 

 

As we often do, we will be using our other two doors for entrance and exit. In this regard we 

request the normal restric
[...]
ring the event period that you propose to carry on licensable activities 

(please give times in 24 hour clock). (Please read note 10) 

 

Friday 06/08/2021 12:00 – Saturday 07/08/2021 03:30 

Saturday 07/08/2021 12:00 – Sunday 08/08/2021 04:00 

Sunday 8/08/2021 12:00 – Monday 09/08/2021 02:00 

Please state the maximum number of people at any one time that you intend to 

allow to be present at the premises during the times when you intend to carry on 

licensable activities, including any staff, organisers or performers. (Please read 
note 11) 

180 

If the licensable activities will include the sale or 

supply of alcohol, please state whether these will 

be for consumption on or off the premises, or both 

(please tick as appropriate). (Please read note 12) 

On the premises only  

Off the premises only  

Both x 

 

 

 

 

 

 
4. Personal licence holders (Please read note 14) 

Do you currently hold a valid personal licence? 

(Please tick) 

Yes 

 

x 

 

If “Yes” please provide the details of your personal licence below. 

Issuing licensing authority Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Licence number 

Date of issue 

Any further relevant details 

 

REDACTED 

 

REDACTED 

14



5 
 

5. Previous temporary event notices you have given (Please read note 15 and tick the boxes that 
apply to you) 

Have you previously given a temporary event notice in respect of any premises 

for events falling in the same calendar year as the event for which you are now 

giving this temporary event notice? 

Yes No 

x 

If answering yes, please state the number of temporary event notices (including 

the number of late temporary event notices, if any) you have given for events in 

that same calendar year 

 

Have you already given a temporary event notice for the same premises in 

which the event period: 
a) ends 24 hours or less before; or 

b) begins 24 hours or less after 

the event period proposed in this notice? 

Yes No 

X 

 

 
6. Associates and busi
[...]
 more licensing authority areas, sent at least one  

15



6 
 

copy of this notice to each additional licensing authority  

If the premises are situated in one or more police areas, sent a copy of this notice to 
each additional chief officer of police 

 

If the premises are situated in one or more local authority areas, sent a copy of this 
notice to each additional local authority exercising environmental health functions 

 

Made or enclosed payment of the fee for the application  

Signed the declaration in Section 9 below X 

 

 

 
8. Condition (Please read note 18) 

It is a condition of this temporary event notice that where the relevant licensable activities 

described in Section 3 above include the sale or supply of alcohol that all such supplies are made 

by or under the authority of the premises user. 

 

 

 
9. Declarations  (Please read note 19) 

The information contained in this form is correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

 

I understand that it is an offence: 

(i) to knowingly or recklessly make a false statement in or in connection with this temporary 

event notice and that a person is liable on summary conviction for such an offence to a fine of 

any amount; and 

(ii) to permit an unauthorised licensable activity to be carried on at any place and that a person is 

liable on summary conviction for any such offence to a fine of any amount, or to imprisonment 

for a term not exceeding six months, or to both. 

Signature  

REDACTED 

Date  

Name of 
Person signing 

Mr Ben Williams 

 

 

For completion by the licensing authority 

 

10. Acknowledgement (Please read note 20) 

 

I acknowledge receipt of this temporary event notice. 

Signature  

 
 

On behalf of the licensing authority 

Date  

Name of 
Officer signing 

 

16



7 
 

Notes for Guidance 

 

General 
 

In these notes, a person who gives a temporary event notice is called a “premises user”. 

 

The police and local authority exercising environmental health functions may intervene on the 

grounds of any of the four licensing objectives (the prevention of crime and disorder, public 

safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the protection of children from harm) to prevent the 

occurrence of an event at which permitted temporary activities are to take place or to agree a 

modification of the arrangements for such an event. However, the licensing authority will 

intervene of its own volition in the cases described below. 

 

First, it will issue a counter notice if there is an objection to a late temporary event notice (see note 

8 below). 

 

Secondly, it may issue a notice in relation to its decision to impose conditions on a temporary 

event notice (see note 2 below). 

 

Thirdly, it will issue a counter notice if the first, second, third and fifth of the limits set out below 

would be exceeded. If any of the limits below are breached or if a counter notice has been issued, 

any licensable activities taking place would be unauthorised and the premises user would be liable 

to prosecution. The limitations apply to: 

 

• the number of times a person may give a temporary event notice (50 times per year for a 

personal licence holder and 5 times per year for other people); 

 

• the number of times a person may give a late temporary event notice (10 times per year 

for a personal licence holder and 2 times per year for other people); 

 

• the number of times a temporary event notice may be given in respect of any particular 

premises (15 times in a calendar year); 

 

• the length of time a temporary event may last for these purposes (168 hours or 7 days); 

 

• the maximum aggregate duration of the periods covered by temporary event notices at 

any individual premises (21 days per calendar year); and 

 

• the scale of the event in terms of the maximum number of people attending at any one 

time (a maximum of 499). 

 

For the purposes of determining the overall limits of 50 t
[...]
ty. It 

may complete this section as one means of giving you written acknowledgement of its receipt of 

the notice. 

23



24



Sussex Police
Serving Sussex

www.sussex.police.uk

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Brighton & Hove Licensing Unit 
 

 

  

REDACTED 
26th July 2021 
 
The Licensing Technical Support Officers 
Environmental Health, Brighton & Hove City Council 
Bartholomew House, Bartholomew Square 
Brighton, East Sussex 
BN1 1JP  
 
RE: LATE TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE FOR THE CAMELFORD ARMS, 30-31 CAMELFORD STREET, 
BRIGHTON, EAST SUSSEX, BN2 1TQ FOR 6TH THROUGH TO 9TH AUGUST 2021  
 
NOTICE OF OBJECTION under Section 104 (2) of the Licensing Act 2003 
 
To whom it may concern, 
 
Notice of objection is hereby given on behalf of the Chief Officer of Police for Sussex for the above Late 
Temporary Event Notice (TEN) on the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder and public nuisance.  
 
The TEN seeks to licence the sale by retail of alcohol on and off the premises during the following timings: 
 
Sale by Retail of Alcohol 
 
7th August 2021 01:00 – 03:30 
8th August 2021 01:00 – 04:00  
8th August 2021 23:30 through until 09th August 2021 02:00 
 
The above dates fall on what would have been Brighton & Hove Pride weekend and would have had a large 
police operation. Now that Pride is cancelled this is no longer the case.  
 
Sussex Police are expecting this to be a very busy weekend due to a number of factors including people still 
heading to Brighton & Hove that would have been here for Pride, lockdown restrictions being lifted recently and 
an increase in stay vacations. Due to this we are running a standalone operation which will see an increase in 
police resources for that weekend but not on the scale we would have seen had Pride been going ahead.  
 
 
We have also been working with other agency partners over a number weeks to effectively plan for the 
unknown. This includes looking at medical provisions and seafront management as well as working with 
various Council departments. 
 
As with any large scale event they come with safeguards and infrastructure such as road closures, medical 
provisions, added security and toilets. There is a risk that various agencies including emergency services will 
have to fill that gap if the City sees a large influx of visitors.   
 

25



  

We feel that by allowing premises to stay open later this will keep more people within the area longer so 
slowing down dispersal as well as increasing intoxication levels. These are two factors that risk crime and 
disorder to occur. By just permitting venues to run as per their current licence and not allowing any additional 
extensions or relaxation of conditions we are doing all we can to mitigate risks.  
 
With extended hours also comes increased risk of public nuisance. The premises itself acknowledges people 
are likely to spill out in to the street. With this being a residential street we could see a pull on resources to deal 
with calls of the highway and footpath being blocked and noise issues.  
 
The location of the premises sits within the Cumulative Impact Area under the Brighton & Hove Statement of 
Licensing Policy. An area that is recognised as having a high number of licensed premises and the challenges 
this brings.  
 
The Chief Officer of Police contends that permitting the premises to be used in accordance with the notice is 
likely to lead to crime and disorder and public nuisance. We therefore ask that a Counter Notice is issued by 
the Licensing Authority Committee to ensure the public are protected from harm and that the licensing 
objectives are not being undermined. 
 
I confirm that a copy of this objection letter has been sent by email to the applicant and every other ‘relevant 
person’. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

REDACTED 

 
 

26



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

     

27



28



Licence Issued: 22.12.2017 1/10 

 

 

Where the licence is time limited the dates - 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 


[...]
s only, and not for any musical 

performances. When in use, all doors and windows are to be kept closed save for 

access and egress. 

 

22. The inner front lobby door shall be kept closed save for access and egress between 

21:00 and closure of premises. 

37



Licence Issued: 22.12.2017 10/10 

 

 

 

Annex 4 – Plans 
 

 
 

38


	Agenda
	3 Application for a Temporary Event Notice (TEN), the  Camelford Arms 30-31 Camelford Street, Brighton
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D_




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 
 

9.30am 5 AUGUST 2021 
 

VIRTUAL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Deane, C Theobald and Simson 
 
Officers: Emma Grant, Licensing Officer, Liz Woodley, Senior Solicitor and Penny Jennings, 
Democratic Services Officer  
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

1 TO APPOINT A CHAIR FOR THE MEETING 
 
Councillor Deane was appointed Chair for the meeting. 
 
2 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
2a Declaration of Substitutes 
 
2.1 There were none. 
 
2b Declarations of Interest 
 
2.1 There were none. 
 
2c Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
2.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Licensing Panel considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be disclosure 
to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt 
information (as defined in section 100I of the Act). 

 
2.3 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of any item on the agenda. 
 
3 APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE (TEN), THE  CAMELFORD 

ARMS 30-31 CAMELFORD STREET, BRIGHTON 
 



 

2 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 5 AUGUST 2021 

3.1 The Panel considered a notification of a Temporary Event Notice (TEN), in view of a 
formal objection to it received from Sussex Police under section104(2) of the Licensing 
Act 2003.  

 
 Presentation by the Licensing Officer 
 
3.2 The Licensing Officer, Emma Grant, explained that the Panel needed to consider 

whether it was necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives of the Prevention 
of Crime and Disorder and Prevention of Public Nuisance, to issue a counter notice to 
prevent the event from taking place. 

 
3.3 This TEN related to the time period 7 August 2021 to 9 August 2021 to extend the 

premises opening hours as follows (24 hour clock) for sale by retail of alcohol on and off 
the premises:- 

 
 Saturday 07/08/2021 from 01:00 to 03:30; 
 Sunday 08/08/2021 from 01:00 to 04:00; and 
 Sunday 08/08/2021 from 23:30 to 02:00 on Monday 09/08/2021. 
 
3.4 Sussex Police had made a representation on the Temporary Event Notice within the 72 

hour period specified following receipt of the TEN. Their objection was made on the 
grounds of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder and the Prevention of Public Nuisance. 

 
 Submission on Behalf of Sussex Police  
 
3.5 Sussex Police were represented by Hannah Staplehurst who referred to the concerns 

that the Police had in relation to the proposal which was due to take place on what 
would have been Pride weekend. Notwithstanding that the event had been cancelled it 
was anticipated that a number of people would visit the City to mark “Pride” in addition 
to other seasonal visitors which would in turn place an additional strain on Police 
resources. Although additional policing measures had been put into place for the 
weekend the level of policing usually associated with Pride including assistance by 
officers from neighbouring forces would not be available and could not be resourced. 
The event proposed would potentially give rise to additional pressures at a time when it 
was anticipated local policing would be stretched. It was confirmed that all TEN’s 
proposed for the city centre for this weekend had been objected to by the Police and for 
the same reasons. 

 
 Submission by the Applicants 
 
3.6 Mr Green, Mr Musson and Mr Mackinnon were in attendance and spoke on behalf of the 

applicants and responded to questions put to them by the Panel. The premises was well 
run and had applied for TEN’s for other events during the year which had not given rise 
to any issues. Their recollections in relation to additional information provided by the 
Police were at variance. However, the Panel stated that the issue for them related to 
consideration of the measures proposed too be put into place for what it was 
acknowledged would be a very busy weekend. The applicant’s team contended that as 
the city would be “full” all accommodation was fully booked, there would be no additional 
persons in the area above and beyond those who would be there in any event. The 
measures proposed would increase security in the area and would complement the 



 

3 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 5 AUGUST 2021 

policing arrangements in place. Neighbouring residents were supportive of the manner 
in which the premises were run, many were customers and had welcomed the additional 
safety and security provided by the premises in concert with previous Pride events. 

 
3.7 In response to questions by the Panel the proposed measures outlined in the TEN to 

manage the event, including security staff for the extended hours only and the 
application of the existing premises licence conditions were amplified upon and were 
considered to be sufficient safeguards to mitigate risk. 

 
 Closing Submissions 
 
3.8 Once the point had been reached when no further issues were raised and following the 

closing submission by the Licensing Officer each of the other parties gave their closing 
submissions re-iterating the points that they had raised during the course of the 
meeting. The Panel then deliberated on the matter and made their determination. 

 
 The Decision 
 
3.9 The Chair stated that the Panel had read all the papers including the report, relevant 

representations and further document from the applicants, and had listened to all the 
submissions made that day by all parties. Having considered the objection and 
submissions from Sussex Police, and submissions from and on behalf of the premises 
user, the Licensing Panel (Licensing Act 2003 Functions) resolved to give the premises 
user a counter notice. The effect of this counter notice is to prevent the event from going 
ahead.  

 
3.10 The panel considered that the issue of a counter notice was appropriate for the 

promotion of the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance 
licensing objectives. The event period coincided with the traditional Pride weekend, and 
even though Pride itself had been cancelled, the panel considered that the City would 
still attract more visitors than normal. The Panel noted that the Police had objected to all 
TENs within the city centre for the weekend of 7 – 9 August, so licensed premises would 
only be operating within their their usual hours. Police resources had been planned 
accordingly. If the premises were to open as notified in the TEN, it was likely that there 
would be more pressure on the business. Additionally, it would act as a magnet 
attracting visitors to the area, which would slow down dispersal as well as increasing 
intoxication levels. 

3.11 The panel agreed with the Police that there was an increased risk of public nuisance in 
a residential area from the late hours. The panel was not satisfied that the measures 
outlined in the TEN to manage the event, including security staff for the extended hours 
only and the application of the existing premises licence conditions, would not be 
sufficient safeguards to mitigate risk.  

 
Note: The Legal Adviser to the Committee notified the applicants of the Panel’s decision 
in writing immediately following the hearing and explained that no appeal could be 
brought later than five working days before the day on which the event specified in the 
temporary event notice was to begin. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.00am 



 

4 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 5 AUGUST 2021 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


